Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL: ___

Powering Tomorrow's World

Councillor lan Yuill, Chairperson; Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice Chairperson; Councillor Christian
Allard, Councillor Gillian Owen, Councillor Gwyneth Petrie and Councillor Miranda Radley; and
Professor George Boyne, Jennifer Craw MBE and Sir lan Wood.

Aberdeen City Council Substitute Members:- Councillors Ryan Houghton, M.Taugeer Malik and
Alexander McLellan.

Aberdeenshire _Council _Substitute Members:- Councillors John Cox, Isobel Davidson and
AllisonEvison.

ONE Substitute Members:- Stanley Morrice, Professor Steven Olivier and 1 vacancy to be confirmed.

Please note that a substitute member may only participate in the meeting when a substantive
member is absent.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 7 February 2025

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE

The Members of the ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE are

requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 14 FEBRUARY
2025 at 9.30 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

ALAN THOMSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

The meetings will be recorded and thereafter published on the Council's website, using
the meeting Link

BUSINESS

Welcome and Apologies

Determination of Urgent Business (If any)

Determination of Exempt Business (If any)

Declarations of Interest/Transparency Statements

Members are required to intimate any Declarations of Interest or Transparency
Statements in respect of the items on today's agenda.



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=9319

Minutes of Previous Meetings of 15 November 2024 and 10 January 2025 (Pages
3-12)

Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Dashboard Update (Pages 13 - 42)

Risk Allocation for External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour
Project (Pages 43 - 48)

External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour — Progress Report
(Pages 49 - 80)

www.abzdeal.com

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 067556


http://www.abzdeal.com/

Agenda Iltem 5

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL: _——
Powering Tomorrow's World —

ABERDEEN, 15 November 2024. Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY
REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor lan Yuill, Chairperson;
Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Christian Allard, Alex
McLellan (as substitute for Councillor Miranda Radley), Gillian Owen and Gwyneth
Petrie; and Professor George Boyne, Jennifer Craw, Stanley Morrice (as
substitute for Jennifer Craw from article 6) and Sir lan Wood.

Also in Attendance:- Stuart Bews, Alan McKay, Ross Stevenson, Aigul Gray,
Graham Chandler and Mark Masson (Aberdeen City Council); Councillor John
Cox, Paul Macari, Mary Beattie and Sarah Rochester (Aberdeenshire Council);
Rab Dickson and Paul Finch (NESTRANS); George Noble (SAOS), Alastair
Camelford, Rebecca Long and Sandy Jamieson (Transport Scotland) and
Rebecca Allison (NZTC).

The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this
minute can be located here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

1. The Vice Chairperson, Councillor Stirling welcomed everyone to the meeting and
advised that due to IT issues which the Chairperson, Councillor Yuill was experiencing,
she would be chairing the meeting today.

The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Radley
and Alan Wood.

Jennifer Craw advised that she would be required to leave the meeting shortly, therefore
Stanley Morrice would be her substitute.
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

2. The Chairperson proposed that the Joint Committee consider item 13 (NZTC
Phase 3 Update), with the press and public excluded from the meeting.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above item so as to avoid

Page 3


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=9318

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
15 November 2024

disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraph of Schedule
7(A) to the Act:- article 12 (paragraph 6).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency
statements in respect of the items on today's agenda, thereafter the following was
intimated:-

1) Stanley Morrice on behalf of himself, Sirlan Wood, Jennifer Craw and Professor
George Boyne made a transparency statement indicating that they had a
connection to any issues affecting Opportunity North East, in particular matters
relating to the Food Hub, BioAberdeen and the Energy Transition Zone (ETZ),
which may arise during the meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of
ONE, Bio Aberdeen Limited, the Food Hub (NES) Limited and ETZ. However,
having applied the objective test he indicated that they did not consider that they
had an interest to declare and would remain in the meeting. This was because, in
practice, funding was allocated by agreement with government and in line with the
tripartite agreement;

(2) Councillor Owen made a transparency statement, by virtue of her being a Board
Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test she had
concluded that she did not have an interest to declare and she would remain in
the meeting;

(3) Councillor Allard made a transparency statement, by virtue of him being a Board
Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test he had
concluded that he did not have an interest to declare and he would remain in the
meeting; and

(4)  Councillor Yuill made a transparency statement in relation to item 10 (Strategic
Transport Appraisal), by virtue of him being a Board Member of NHS Grampian.
Having applied the objective test he had concluded that he did not have an interest
to declare and he would remain in the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 SEPTEMBER 2024

4, The Joint Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6
September 2024, for approval.

In relation to article 8 (Digital Connectivity Memorandum of Understanding), Stuart Bews
advised that a letter had been sent to MSP Kate Forbes, Deputy First Minister on behalf
of the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the Joint Committee seeking clarification on
access to Memorandum of Understanding Funding and were awaiting a response.

The Joint Committee resolved:-

Page 4



ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
15 November 2024

0] to note the information provided; and
(i)  to approve the minute.

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY DASHBOARD UPDATE

5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting of 6 September
2024, the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to
the progress of the last quarter of the Aberdeen City Region Deal Programme under the
headings Governance, Finance, Risk and Benefits. The report also included a
Programme Dashboard and a detailed quarterly Financial Summary in Tables 1 to 5.

The report recommended: -

that the Joint Committee —

(@  note the content of the quarterly Programme Dashboard; and

(b)  approve the ACRD Joint Committee meeting dates for 2025/2026 as 9 May 2025;
12 September 2025; 7 November 2025 and 13 February 2026.

The Joint Committee heard from Stuart Bews, ACRD Programme Manager who
highlighted the key information from the report, specifically regarding the risk issue
identified as a result of the decision taken by the Scottish Government to pause access
to the MOU Digital Infrastructure funding and the mitigations in place to address this.

Mr Bews also made reference to the Scottis
[...]
24/25) as follows:-
e Completion and application of the Aberdeen Sub-Area Model;
e (ASAM) strategic transport model to inform the Council’s Local Development Plan
process;
A90/A952 Ellon-Peterhead-Fraserburgh Corridor Appraisal;
A965 Wellington Road Junction Appraisals and Design;
Rail Freight Terminals Review;
Regional Hydrogen Refuellers;
Mobility Hub Development; and
Aberdeen Rapid Transit proposals.

During discussion, it was noted that the Joint Committee previously indicated support for
the reallocation of £1.150m of funding from STA, from the two Local Authority
contributions, to cover the medium to high-risk provision associated with the External
Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project. However, prior to any approval being sought
from the respective Council’s as detailed in the report, a request was made that a further
report be submitted to the Joint Committee which would:-

e provide detail of the impact of the use of these funds for South Harbour Road on
the projects within the original STA business case they were originally intended
for;

e provide detail of the process by which approval is to be sought from both the
Councils and the Scottish Government; and

e seek approval for this process to be followed.

The Joint Committee resolved:-

® to agree that a further report be submitted to the Joint Committee as outlined
above; and

(i)  to approve the recommendations.

Page 8



ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
15 November 2024

EXTERNAL TRANSPORTATION LINKS TO ABERDEEN SOUTH HARBOUR -
PROGRESS REPORT

10. Asreported at the meeting of 8 September 2023, the Joint Committee had before
ita report from Ross Stevenson, Senior Engineer, Aberdeen City Council, which provided
an update on timescales and the project finance costs.

The report recommended: -

that the Joint Committee —

(@) note the ongoing discussions with both Governments with regard to the Outline
Business Case (OBC);

(b)  note the progress of the scheme with regard to the ongoing deta
[...]
ansport Scotland’s Project Team were progressing the work
as a priority,

e that inrelation to rail improvements, design works were progressing and the focus
was on the Aberdeen and Dundee areas with Montrose and Arbroath areas to
follow; and

e that in September 2024, the Transport Minister had announced the start of the
procurement competition to replace the HST fleet of trains on the route between
Aberdeen and the Central Belt.

The Joint Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

In accordance with Article 2 of this minute, the following item was
considered with the press and public excluded.

NZTC PHASE 3 UPDATE

12. The Joint Committee had before it a report by Nicola Mcintosh, Net Zero
Technology Centre (NZTC), which provided an update on the progress of the Net Zero
Technology plans over the remaining term of the ACRD.

The report recommended: -

that the Joint Committee —

(@) note the NZTC delivery to date;

(b) note and agree that NZTC is progressing to deliver Phase 3 in line with the
Approved Business Case

The Joint Committee heard from Rebecca Allison, NZTC who provided a summary of the
report.

The Joint Committee resolved:-

® that a progress report be submitted approximately every six months, with the next
being submitted to the meeting of the Joint Committee on 9 May 2025; and

(i)  to otherwise approve the recommendations contained within the report.

- COUNCILLOR ANNE STIRLING, Chairperson

Page 10



ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL: -

1

Powering Tomorrow's World w— —

ABERDEEN, 10 January 2025. Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY
REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor lan Yuill, Chairperson;
Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Christian Allard, Gillian
Owen, Gwyneth Petrie and Miranda Radley; and Professor George Boyne,
Jennifer Craw (MBE) and Sir lan Wood.

Also in Attendance:- Stuart Bews, Aigul Gray, Graham Chandler and Mark
Masson (Aberdeen City Council); Councillor John Cox, Alan Wood, Paul Macari,
Karlyn Watt and Sarah Rochester (Aberdeenshire Council); Rab Dickson
(NESTRANS); and Stanley Morrice, Lindsay McKenzie, Nat Anderson and Karen
O’Hanlon (ONE).

The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this
minute can be located here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

1. The Chairperson, welcomed everyone to the meeting and on behalf of the
Committee, congratulated Jennifer Craw on being awarded an MBE as part of the King’s
2025 New Year’s Honours list.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency
statements in respect of the items on today's agenda, thereafter the following was
intimated:-

1) Professor George Boyne on behalf of himself, Sir lan Wood and Jennifer Craw
made a transparency statement indicating that they had a connection to any
issues affecting Opportunity North East, in particular matters relating to the Food
Hub, BioAberdeenand the Energy Transition Zone (ETZ), which may arise during
the meeting, by virtue of them being Board Members of ONE, Bio Aberdeen
Limited, the Food Hub (NES) Limited and ETZ. However, having applied the
objective test he indicated that they did not consider that they had an interest to
declare and would remain in the meeting. This was because, in practice, funding
was allocated by agreement with government and in line with the tripartite
agreement;

(2) Councillor Owen made a transparency statement, by virtue of her being a Board

Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test she had

Page 11


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=9735

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE
10 January 2025

concluded that she did not have an interest to declare and she would remain in
the meeting; and

(3)  Councillor Allard made a transparency statement, by virtue of him being a Board
Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test he had
concluded that he did not have an interest to declare and he would remain in the
meeting.

5G ONE POP-UP PROJECT

3. The Joint Committee had before it a report by Lindsay McKenzie, Opportunity
North East which sought approval for a 5G Pop-Up network project material change
request.

The report recommended: -
that the Joint Committee approve the material change request as outlined within
Appendix A.

The Joint Committee received a presentation from Karen O’Hanlon, who provided an
overview of the project which included details regarding the value of private 5G networks
for rural businesses and the benefits of 5G over traditional connectivity, which boosted
productivity, drove innovation, lowered costs, and supported digital transformation and
innovation.

She made reference to a pilot project relating to ‘Herd Advance’, which used infrared
cameras for livestock health monitoring.

She also outlined the challenges and insights from the Pilot Phase of the Project,
indicating that businesses would require significant technical support to adopt 5G and
that planning and installation timelines would be longer than expected.

Ms O’Hanlon also provided details on the proposed way forward (two options) and the
budget which remained unchanged.

Following questions and discussions relating to the report, the Joint Committee
considered whether a phased approach on the delivery of the projects could be
beneficial.

The Joint Committee resolved:-

to approve the material change request on the condition that updates are provided to the
Joint Committee on the continued progress of each deployment.

- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Chairperson

Page 12



Q3 2024/25 PROGRAMME EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL: f
Powering Tomorrow's World . —o

PART 1: PROGRAMME DASHBOARD ‘ FINANCIAL SUMMARY

LAST COMPLETED MILESTONES TIMELIN
[...]
en City Council
AUTHORS John Lovie, Finance Accountant, Aberdeenshire Council

REPORT DATE 31 January 2025

1. Purpose of the Dashboard report
To update the Joint Committee on:

1.1. The progress of the last quarter (Q3 2024/25) of the Aberdeen City Region Deal
Programme under the headings Governance, Finance, Risk and Benefits.
Programme Dashboard includes a detailed quarterly Financial Summary in Tables 1
to 5.

2. Recommendations for Action
It is recommended that the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee:

2.1. Notes the content of the quarterly Programme Dashboard.

Page 15



Part 1: PROGRAMME DASHBOARD ﬁ?ﬁg%gﬂg’w&% REGION DEAL

PROGRAMME

HEADINGS DESCRIPTION TIMELINE BUDGET RESOURCE = LAST COMPLETED MILESTONE/NOTES

PMO received SCRGDD — Grant Offer Letter 2024/25 which
GOVERNANCE-01 includes the Fair Work clause, therefore all Aberdeen City The proposed variation of the ACRD Funding Agreements have
Region Deal (ACRD) Funding Agreements required to be been issued and signed by all parties.

amended to include revised conditions.

In December 2024, Internal Audit has signed off all the ACRD
Internal Audit recommendations as being implemented.

GOVERNANCE-03 Internal Audit Action Plan

The Grant Offer Letter states that “The Grantee and the

individual partners will bear the costs of any financial As well as regular monitoring and reporting, regular update

orisK-01 . i ) : meetings are held with partners and Scottish Government which
overruns or increased spend on their respective projects . . . : .

D provides a forum for raising and resolving any issues that may arise.

(o) funded as part of the Programme.”

iy . . )

Bisic02 No funding for Deal functions such as PMO, for staffing, The effective management of the Deal continues to rely upon the

promotion & communication of Deal success. in-kind contributions of Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils.

All project leads and PMO are required to update profiles monthly,
quarterly, and bi-annually to UK/S
[...]
ation Links to
Aberdeen South Harbour Project

LEAD OFFICERS Rab Dickson, Stuart Bews

= zan NEREs(e)245i ] Paul Finch, Aigul Gray

REPORT DATE 31 January 2025

REPORT TITLE

1: | Purpose of the Report

At the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee of 9™ February 2024 the
Committee approved a number of proposals, including the movement of
£1,150,000 from the Strategic Transport Appraisal workstream to External
Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project risk provision.

At the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee of 15 November 2024,
the committee agreed to receive a further report to:-

e Provide detail of the impact of the use of these funds for South Harbour
Road on the projects within the original STA business case they were
originally intended for;

e Provide detail of the process by which approval is to be sought from both
the Councils and the Scottish Government;

e Seek approval to follow that process.

This report sets out the process by which funding allocated to the Strategic
Transport Appraisal (STA) can be vired to cover the risk allocation identified
for the External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project. It
also confirms the key rationale for this. It reaffirms that there is no impact
on STA projects of moving the funding to ETLASH since this was previously
considered and agreed in February 2024, with the opportunity for this
virement principally arising from a lower spend forecast across the Regional
Hydrogen refuellers project, and the Mobility Hubs project.

Page 43



2: | Recommendations for Action

It is recommended that the Joint Committee:
1. Notes the process to be followed.

2. Instructs the Chief Officer, City Development and Regeneration,
Aberdeen City Council, and the Head of Service, Planning and
Economy, Aberdeenshire Council, to submit reports to Aberdeen City
Council and Aberdeenshire Councils respectively seeking approval
from each for the virement of £575,000 from the Strategic Transport
Appraisal project to the Aberdeen City Region Deal External
Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project.

3. Agree to reconvene a special one-item Aberdeen City Region Deal
Joint Committee meeting at the earliest available opportunity following
the 26 March Aberdeen City Council Finance and Resources
Committee to approve a material change request.

3: | Summary of Key Information

Governance

For the Strategic Transport Appraisal, the Aberdeen City Region Deal (ACRD)
provides an allocation of £7m; £2.5m each from UK Government and the
Scottish Government; and £1m each has been allocated by the two Local
Authorities.

The Deal commitment isto undertake the Strategic Transport Appraisal which
is a long-term strategic view of the transport implications unlocked by the Deal
investment across modes of transport including road and rail. This work is
based on Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance (STAG) and recognises the
priorities of local, regional and national transport plans and programmes. The
Strategic Transport Appraisal (STA) Business Case was approved by the
ACRD Joint Committee in November 2017.

For the External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour, both the
UK Government and the Scottish Government committed to maximising the
impact of the Aberdeen South Harbour expansion on the wider regional and
national economy by contributing up to £25m (£12.5m from UK Government
and £12.5m from Scottish Government) for supporting infrastructure. The
latest updated Outline Business Case was approved by the ACRD Joint
Committee in at its meeting in February 2024.

Page 44




3: | Summary of Key Information

An ACRD Transport Working Group co-ordinates activities and monitors
progress across these two programmes of work.

Discussion

The most recent Outline Business Case (OBC) for External Transportation
Links to Aberdeen South Harbour (ETLASH) indicated a core funding
requirement which was within the funding envelope provided by the ACRD
allocation. However, it also identifie
[...]
nd procurement.

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Agenda Item 8

ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL: —
Powering Tomorrow’s World ,

COMMITEE Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee
DATE 14 February 2025

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour —
Progress Report

LEAD OFFICERS John Wilson
SERIOIRAPAUANE(0IR4ST | Ross Stevenson
REPORT DATE 03 February 2025

1: | Purpose of the Report

At the Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint Committee of 8 September 2023 the
committee instructed:

i that regular update reports be provided in respect of the timescales and
project finance costs to each future meeting of the Joint Committee;

The purpose of this report is to update the Joint Committee on timescales and the
project finance costs.

2: | Recommendations for Action

I.  Note the ongoing discussions with both Governments with regard to the Outline
Business Case.

ii. Note the progress of the scheme with regard to the ongoing detailed design
work, Planning Application, and the progression of the Compulsory Purchase
Order.

iii. Instruct the Chief Officer - Operations, Aberdeen City Council, to progress all
necessary consultations and traffic orders required for the implementation of a
width restriction on St Fitticks Road.

Page 49



Summary of Key Information

Following consideration by the Aberdeen City Region Deal (ACRD) Joint
Committee the Aberdeen South Harbour Link Road Design Manual for Roads
and Bridges (DMRB) Stage 3 Scheme Assessment and Updated Outline
Business Case were submitted to the governments. The OBC has
subsequently been updated and reissued to the Governments for their
approval. A copy of the Updated OBC will be circulated to the ACRD Joint
Committee once agreed by Governments.

The detailed design for the project continues to progress with the second phase
alignment design, fencing, road restraint systems, earthworks, pavement, traffic
signs & road markings, and street lighting 
[...]
eyhope Road 396411 804999

65207249-SWE-XX-00-T-H-00006 | PO3

Page 79

Page 23 of 23




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings of 15 November 2024 and 10 January 2025
	100125 CRDJC Minute

	6 Aberdeen City Region Deal Quarterly Dashboard Update
	6a. Q3 2024-25 ACRD Quarterly Programme Dashboard

	7 Risk Allocation for External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour Project
	8 External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour – Progress Report
	8a. Appendix A - Permanent Traffic Management Proposals




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 14 February 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the ABERDEEN CITY 
REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Anne Stirling, Vice-

Chairperson; Councillor Christian Allard, Councillor Alexander McLellan (as 
substitute for Councillor Ian Yuill), Councillor Gillian Owen, Councillor Gwyneth 

Petrie and Councillor Miranda Radley; and Jennifer Craw MBE and Sir Ian 
Wood. 
 

Also in Attendance:- Stuart Bews, Alan McKay, Ross Stevenson, Aigul Gray, 
Jess Anderson and Mark Masson (Aberdeen City Council);  Alan Wood, Paul 

Macari, Mary Beattie and Sarah Rochester (Aberdeenshire Council); Rab 
Dickson and Paul Finch (NESTRANS). 
 

 
The agenda, reports and recording of the meeting associated with this 

minute can be located here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
1. The Vice Chairperson, Councillor Stirling welcomed everyone to the meeting and 

advised that she would be chairing the meeting today due to the absence of the 
Chairperson, Councillor Yuill. 
 

The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Yuill 
and Professor George Boyne. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 
intimated:- 
(1)  Sir Ian Wood and Jennifer Craw made transparency statements indicating that 

they had a connection to any issues affecting Opportunity North East, in 
particular matters relating to the Food Hub, BioAberdeen and the Energy 

Transition Zone (ETZ), which may arise during the meeting, by virtue of them 
being Board Members of ONE, Bio Aberdeen Limited, the Food Hub (NES) 
Limited and ETZ. However, having applied the objective test they indicated that 

they did not consider that they had an interest to declare and would remain in 
the meeting. This was because, in practice, funding was allocated by agreement 

with government and in line with the tripartite agreement; 
(2)  Councillor Owen made a transparency statement, by virtue of her being a Board 

Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test she had 

concluded that she did not have an interest to declare and she would remain in 
the meeting; and 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=546&MId=9319


2 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

14 February 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(3)  Councillor Allard made a transparency statement, by virtue of him being a Board 

Member of Opportunity North East. Having applied the objective test he had 
concluded that he did not have an interest to declare and he would remain in the 
meeting. 

 
 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF 15 NOVEMBER 2024 AND 10 JANUARY 
2025 
 

3. The Joint Committee had before it minutes of previous meetings of 15 November 

2024 and 10 January 2025, for approval. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minutes. 

 
 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL QUARTERLY DASHBOARD UPDATE 
 
4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting of 15 November 

2024, the Joint Committee had before it a report which provided an update in relation to 
the progress of the last quarter (Q3 2024/25) of the Aberdeen City Region Deal 

Programme under the headings Governance, Finance, Risk and Benefits. The report 
also included a Programme Dashboard and a detailed quarterly Financial Summary in 
Tables 1 to 5 and had attached an Executive Summary of the Programme Dashboard 

as requested at the previous meeting. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee note the content of the quarterly Programme Dashboard. 
 

The Joint Committee heard from Stuart Bews, ACRD Programme Manager who 
highlighted the key information from the report and made reference to the annual 

conversation between representatives from the UK and Scottish Governments, 
members of the Joint Committee and officers. He thanked in particular, Jennifer Craw, 
Alan McKay and Rebecca Allison for their presentations, which were well received by 

all in attendance. 
 

In addition, Stuart explained that the new approach at the annual conversation, which 
was to focus on what was to come in the next 12 months was appreciated by both 
governments and helped them to understand the direction of travel that the projects 

were taking and where they may be able to offer some support going forward. He 
provided details of the site visits to ONE Seed Pod and Robert Gordon University, the 

presentation on the National Subsea Centre and a demonstration of the Digital 
Innovation Lab. 
 



3 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

14 February 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In relation to the 5G Port of Aberdeen project previously approved by the Joint 

Committee, Stuart intimated that unfortunately, the kit which was ordered and received 
was not functional, therefore they were waiting to receive a replacement kit in order to 
get that project up and running.  

 
The Joint Committee:- 

to approve the recommendation within the report. 
 
 
RISK ALLOCATION FOR EXTERNAL TRANSPORTATION LINKS TO ABERDEEN 
SOUTH HARBOUR PROJECT 

 
5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of the meeting of 15 November 2024, 

the Joint Committee had before it a report by Paul Finch, Nestrans Transport Manager 

and Aigul Gray, ACRD Programme Officer which (1) set out the process by which 
funding allocated to the Strategic Transport Appraisal (STA) could be vired to cover the 

risk allocation identified for the External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South 
Harbour (ETLASH) project and the key rationale for this; and (2) reaffirmed that there 
was no impact on STA projects of moving the funding to ETLASH since this was 

previously considered and agreed by the Joint Committee in February 2024, with the 
opportunity for this virement principally arising from a lower spend forecast across the 

Regional Hydrogen refuellers project, and the Mobility Hubs project. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –  
(a) note the process to be followed;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer, City Development and Regeneration, Aberdeen City 
Council, and the Head of Service, Planning and Economy, Aberdeenshire 
Council, to submit reports to Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeenshire Councils 

respectively seeking approval from each for the virement of £575,000 from the 
Strategic Transport Appraisal project to the Aberdeen City Region Deal External 

Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project; and  
(c) agree to reconvene a special one-item Aberdeen City Region Deal Joint 

Committee meeting at the earliest available opportunity following the 26 March, 

Aberdeen City Council Finance and Resources Committee to approve a material 
change request. 

 
Stuart Bews highlighted the key information from the report and during discussion, 
officers responded to questions from members relating to the governance and 

funding/virement process. 
 

Councillor Owen, seconded by Council Petrie, moved:- 
that the Joint Committee –  
(1) approve recommendations (a) and (c); and 



4 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

14 February 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(2) instruct the Chief Officer, City Development and Regeneration, Aberdeen 

City Council, and the Head of Service, Planning and Economy, 
Aberdeenshire Council, to submit reports to Aberdeen City Council and 
Aberdeenshire Councils respectively to consider virement of £575,000 from 

the Strategic Transport Appraisal project to the Aberdeen City Region Deal 
External Transportation Links to Aberdeen South Harbour project. 

 
Councillor Allard, seconded by Councillor Radley, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Joint Committee approve the recommendations contained within the 

report. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) – Councillors Owen, Petrie and the Vice 
Chair; for the amendment (5) – Councillors Allard, McLellan, Radley and Jeniffer Craw 
and Sir Ian Wood. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment. 
 
 
EXTERNAL TRANSPORTATION LINKS TO ABERDEEN SOUTH HARBOUR – 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 
6. With reference to article 10 of the minute of meeting of 15 November 2024, the 

Joint Committee had before it a report by Ross Stevenson, Senior Engineer, Aberdeen 

City Council, which provided an update on timescales and the project finance costs. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Joint Committee –  
(a) note the ongoing discussions with both Governments with regard to the Outline 

Business Case;  
(b) note the progress of the scheme with regard to the ongoing detailed design 

work, Planning Application, and the progression of the Compulsory Purchase 
Order; and  

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Operations, Aberdeen City Council, to progress all 

necessary consultations and traffic orders required for the implementation of a 
width restriction on St Fitticks Road. 

 
Alan McKay, Team Leader Roads Projects provided a summary of the report, 
specifically (1) advising that in terms of the Compulsory Purchase Orders, that 

agreement had been reached with the remaining objector and their objection had been 
withdrawn therefore, there was no requirement for an inquiry process to proceed; (2) 

indicating that a determination approving the planning application had been received; 
(3) intimating that procurement had commenced with expressions of interest submitted 
to the Construction Framework; and (4) outlining the current progress with project 



5 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY REGION DEAL JOINT COMMITTEE 

14 February 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

works, including traffic management measures and information on the constructability 

and phasing assessment. 
 
Alan McKay responded to questions from members regarding abnormal loads, 

construction traffic/restrictions and costs associated with construction of the project. 
 

In terms of the funding of the project, Mr McKay intimated that officers were currently 
proceeding on the basis of the estimating exercise undertaken as part of the Outline 
Business Case and were confident in that assessment insofar as the project could be 

delivered. He advised that there would be a further estimating exercise immediately 
prior to commencing with procurement. 

 
The Joint Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained within the report. 
- COUNCILLOR ANNE STIRLING, Vice Chairperson 

 

 


